BINGHAM

Catherine Wang Danielle Burt

Phone: Fax:

202.373.6000 202.373.6001

catherine.wang@bingham.com danielle.burt@bingham.com

October 5, 2011

Via IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Office of the Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

Re: Tata Communications (America) Inc. - Surrender of International Section 214
Authorizations (ITC-214-19950805-00017; ITC-214-19950805-00018; ITC214-19950805-00019; ITC-214-19960118-00005; ITC-214-19960723-00335;
ITC-214-19960723-00336; and ITC-214-19960826-00371)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Tata Communications (America) Inc. ("Tata America") hereby surrenders, effective immediately, its international Section 214 authorizations granted in the IB File Nos. listed below (the "Surrendered International 214 Authorities").

- ITC-214-19950805-00017 for the provision of resale private lines not interconnected to the public switched network;
- ITC-214-19950805-00018 for the provision of resale international switched services:
- ITC-214-19950805-00019 for the provision of resale private lines interconnected with the public switched network at one or both ends for switched services;
- ITC-214-19960118-00005 for the provision of resale interconnected private lines between the U.S. and Sweden;
- ITC-214-19960723-00335 for the provision of facilities-based service to operate facilities to Canada and beyond;
- ITC-214-19960723-00336 for the provision of limited global resale service to lease private lines between the U.S. and Canada for switched and private line services; and
- ITC-214-19960806-00371 for the provision of limited global facilities-based authority for all international points except Canada.

The Surrendered International 214 Authorities are no longer needed because the services that Tata America provides under these 214 Authorities also are authorized pursuant to

Boston
Frankfurt
Hartford
Hong Kong
London
Los Angeles
New York
Orange County
San Francisco
Santa Monica
Silicon Valley
Tokyo
Washington

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T +1.202.373.6000 F +1.202.373.6001 bingham.com

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary October 5, 2011 Page 2

IB File No. ITC-214-20030728-00376 for the provision of global facilities-based and resale services for switched and private line services to all international points. This action is being undertaken to reduce the administrative burden on Tata America associated with maintaining multiple overlapping authorizations, and Tata America is not discontinuing any international services.

Please contact Tata America's Senior Counsel, Teresa Marrero, 703-657-8412, or the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Respectfully submitted,

Catherine Wang Danielle Burt

cc:

Counsel to Tata Communications (America) Inc.

la Burt

Rogena Harris, Tata Communications (America) Inc. Teresa Marrero, Tata Communications (America) Inc.

¹ This authorization was assigned to Tata America in IB File No. ITC-ASG-20110429-00119.

VERIFICATION

On behalf of Tata Communications (America) Inc., I hereby certify that the contents of foregoing Surrender of International Section 214 Authorization (ITC-214-19950805-00017; ITC-214-19950805-00018; ITC-214-19950805-00019; ITC-214-19960118-00005; ITC-214-19960723-00335; ITC-214-19960723-00336; and ITC-214-19960826-00371) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 4 day of October, 2011.

Tata Communications (America) Inc.

By: Name:

Dave Ryan

Title:

Executive Vice President